

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY ALAN DUNLAP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Idaho

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Shannon Romero  
DEPUTY STATE APPELLATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
322 E Front St. Ste.570  
Boise ID 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
Shannon.Romero@sapd.  
idaho.gov

Eric Fredericksen  
*Counsel of Record*  
STATE APPELLATE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
322 E Front St. Suite 570  
Boise ID 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
Eric.Fredericksen@sapd.  
idaho.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**\*\*\* CAPITAL CASE \*\*\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	v
Petition For A Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion And Decision Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	2
Background Law .....	2
Procedural History .....	3
Factual History – The Federal Lawsuit And Jury Sentencing .....	7
Factual History – Post-Conviction And Appeal .....	9
Reasons for Granting The Petition.....	12
I. The Question Presented Is The Subject Of A Current Circuit Split.....	12
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurs Frequently .....	23
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Deeply Troubling.....	25
IV. The Question Presented Is Squarely Presented .....	28
Conclusion .....	30

Appendix A  
*Dunlap v. State*, 516 P.3d 987 (Idaho 2022) ..... 1a

Appendix B  
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Memorandum Decision and Order on  
*Brady/Napue* Post-Conviction Claim, *Dunlap v. State*, CV-2006-0000111 (Idaho  
Dist. Ct. July 29, 2015)..... 32a

Appendix C  
Civil Complaint, *Dunlap v. Green, et al*, Case no. 2004-CV-223-LMB (Idaho  
Federal Dist. Ct. May 7, 2004) ..... 79a

Appendix D  
Idaho Deputy Attorney General William Loomis, Dr. Chad Sombke & Warden  
Gregory Fisher email exchange regarding Tim Dunlap’s housing at the Idaho  
Maximum Security Institution (January 31, 2005) ..... 87a

Appendix E  
Idaho Deputy Attorney General Loomis and Warden Fisher email exchange  
regarding Tim Dunlap’s housing at the Idaho Maximum Security Institution  
(January 31 - February 1, 2005) ..... 88a

Appendix F  
Idaho Deputy Attorney General Loomis’s notes of telephone call with Idaho  
Deputy Attorney General Ken Robins regarding Tim Dunlap’s capital sentencing  
status and affidavit (January 9, 2006) ..... 89a

Appendix G  
Idaho Deputy Attorneys General Loomis and Robins’ emails regarding motion to  
stay *Dunlap v. Green, et al*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (January 12, 2006) ..... 90a

Appendix H  
State’s Motion to Stay & Idaho Deputy Attorney General Robins’ Affidavit in  
Support, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (January 13, 2006) ..... 92a

Appendix I  
Dr. Matthews’ Psychiatric Evaluation of Tim Dunlap (February 13, 2006) ..... 98a

Appendix J  
State’s Motion for Summary Judgment, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-  
EJL (March 31, 2006) ..... 102a

Appendix K

State's Memo in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (March 31, 2006) ..... 104a

Appendix L

State's Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (March 31, 2006)..... 117a

Appendix M

March 29, 2006 Affidavit of Dr. Sombke, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (filed March 31, 2006) ..... 125a

Appendix N

March 24, 2006 Affidavit of Warden Fisher, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (filed March 31, 2006) (redacted) ..... 166a

Appendix O

Memorandum Order re: Motion for Summary Judgment, *Dunlap v. Green, et al.*, 2004-CV-223-EJL (Filed September 6, 2006) ..... 203a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 22
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	3, 16,17, 22, 25, 29
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	24
<i>Boblit v. Maryland</i> , 154 A.2d 434 (Md.Ct.App. 1959) .....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	1,2,15-27
<i>Carvajal v. Dominguez</i> , 542 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 800 A.2d 294 (Pa. 2002).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1216 (Mass. 1992) .....	22
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16, 17
<i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011) .....	19
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 2022 WL 39096 (Idaho Jan. 5, 2022) .....	1
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 106 P.3d 376 (Idaho 2004).....	4
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 516 P.3d 987 (Idaho 2022).....	1,6, 11-12
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Hegwood v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) .....	18
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations),</i> 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16-17
<i>King v. State,</i> 656 So. 2d 1168 (Miss. 1995).....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley,</i> 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	2
<i>Lewis v. Connecticut Com’r of Correction,</i> 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15-16, 17
<i>Lugo v. Munoz,</i> 682 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Matter of Personal Restraint of Benn,</i> 952 P.2d 116 (Wash. 1998).....	21
<i>Mills v. Singletary,</i> 63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Mooney v. Holohan,</i> 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	23-24
<i>People v. Bueno,</i> 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018).....	21-22
<i>People v. Chenault,</i> 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014).....	22
<i>People v. Morrison,</i> 101 P.3d 568 (Cal. 2004) .....	18
<i>Raley v. Ylst,</i> 444 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11-12
<i>Raley v. Ylst,</i> 470 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Rippo v. State,</i> 946 P.2d 1017 (Nev. 1997) .....	19-20
<i>State v. Bethel,</i> 192 N.E. 3rd 470 (Ohio 2022).....	22
<i>State v. Bisner,</i> 37 P.3d 1073 (Utah 2001).....	20-21
<i>State v. Dunlap,</i> 313 P.3d 1 (Idaho 2013).....	4, 5, 10
<i>State v. Dunlap,</i> 873 P.2d 784 (Idaho 1993).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Durant,</i> 844 S.E.2d 49 (S.C.2020).....	22
<i>State v. Green,</i> 225 So.3d 1033 (La. 2017) .....	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 419 P.3d 1042 (Idaho 2018).....	11-12
<i>State v. LeClaire</i> , 819 A.2d 719 (Vt. 2003).....	21
<i>State v. Reinert</i> , 419 P.3d 662 (Mont. 2018) .....	22
<i>State v. Sievers</i> , 543 N.W.2d 491 (N.D. 1996) .....	20
<i>State v. Skakel</i> , 888 A.2d 985 (Conn. 2006) .....	18
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 922 N.W.2d 468 (Wis. 2019).....	23
<i>State v. Wilde</i> , 306 N.W.2d 645 (S.D. 1981) .....	20
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 896 A.2d 973 (Md. Ct. App. 2006).....	22
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 650 S.E.2d 119 (W. Va. 2007).....	21
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007) .....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	3, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Aichele</i> , 941 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 19 F.4th 685 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Boling</i> , 869 F.2d 965 (6th Cir.1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 582 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>United States v. Campagnuolo</i> , 592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 928 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 787 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Dupuy</i> , 760 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	19



Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Griggs</i> , 713 F.2d 672 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 107 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 848 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 342 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. LaDoucer</i> , 573 F.3d 672 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>United States v. LeRoy</i> , 687 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Mercado</i> , 888 F.2d 1484 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 22 F.3d 1365 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 849 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	19-20
<i>United States v. O'Hara</i> , 301 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Ruggiero</i> , 472 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>United States v. Spagnoulo</i> , 960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Starusko</i> , 729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 150 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 23

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Valera</i> , 845 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 997 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Williams v. Scott</i> , 35 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Zant v. Moon</i> , 440 S.E.2d 657 (Ga. 1994).....	18-19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	25
 <b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10 (b), (c) .....	13
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, p.635 (9th ed. Garner 2009) .....	26
Bryan Gardner, GARDNER'S MODERN ENGLISH USAGE, p.358 (Oxford Univ. Press, 4th ed. 2016).....	26
